
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

GRETCHEN S. STUART, MD, on behalf of herself and her patients seeking abortions;
JAMES R. DINGFELDER, MD, on behalf of himself and his patients seeking abortions;
DAVID A. GRIMES, MD, on behalf of himself and his patients seeking abortions;
AMY BRYANT, MD, on behalf of herself and her patients seeking abortions; SERINA
FLOYD, MD, on behalf of herself and her patients seeking abortions; DECKER &
WATSON, INC., d/b/a Piedmont Carolina Medical Clinic; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
CENTRAL NORTH CAROLINA; A WOMEN'S CHOICE OF RALEIGH, INC.; PLANNED
PARENTHOOD HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC.; TAKEY CRIST, on behalf of himself and his
patients seeking abortions; TAKEY CRIST, M.D., P.A., d/b/a Crist Clinic for Women,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PAUL S. CAMNITZ, MD, in his official capacity as President of North Carolina Medical
Board and his employees, agents and successors; ROY COOPER, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of North Carolina and his employees, agents and successors;
ALDONA ZOFIA WOS, in her official capacity as secretary of the North Carolina
Department of Health and Human Services and her employees, agents and successors;
JIM WOODALL, in his official capacity as District Attorney for Prosecutorial District
15B and his employees, agents and successors; LEON STANBACK, in his official
capacity as District Attorney for Prosecutorial District 14 and his employees, agents
and successors; DOUGLAS HENDERSON, in his official capacity as District Attorney for
Prosecutorial District 18 and his employees, agents and successors; BILLY WEST, in
his official capacity as District Attorney for Prosecutorial District 12 and his
employees, agents and successors; C. COLON WILLOUGHBY, JR., in his official
capacity as District Attorney for Prosecutorial District 10 and his employees, agents
and successors; BENJAMIN R. DAVID, in his official capacity as District Attorney for
Prosecutorial District 5 and his employees, agents and successors; ERNIE LEE, in his
official capacity as District Attorney for Prosecutorial District 4 and his employees,
agents and successors; JIM O'NEILL, in his official capacity as District Attorney for
Prosecutorial District 21 and his employees, agents and successors,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of North Carolina at Greensboro
Case No. 1:11-cv-00804-CCE-LPA

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN COLLEGE OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE “DISPLAY OF REAL-TIME VIEW” REQUIREMENT OF NORTH CAROLINA’S RIGHT TO KNOW ACT IS ANTITHETICAL TO THE DOCTRINE OF INFORMED CONSENT	5
A. The Requirement Is Not Necessary For Informed Consent	9
B. The Requirement Undermines Informed Consent	13
II. THE REQUIREMENT FURTHER OFFENDS THE PURPOSE AND ETHICAL PRINCIPLES OF INFORMED CONSENT BECAUSE IT DOES NOT PERMIT EXCEPTIONS FOR EITHER THERAPEUTIC PRIVILEGE OR WAIVER	15
A. The Absence Of A Therapeutic Privilege Exception Is Contrary To The Doctrine Of Informed Consent And Good Medical Practice	15
B. The Absence Of A Waiver Exception Is Contrary To The Doctrine Of Informed Consent And Good Medical Practice	19
III. FORCING PHYSICIANS TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENT UNDULY INTERFERES WITH THE PATIENT-PHYSICIAN RELATIONSHIP	21

A. Physicians Have An Ethical Obligation To Exercise Their Medical Discretion And Practice Medicine Based On The Specific Needs Of The Patient21

B. Forcing Physicians To Convey Information That Patients Do Not Wish To Receive Undermines Trust And Creates An Adversarial Relationship, Which Is Counter To The Doctrine Of Informed Consent And To Providing The Best Medical Care25

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Butler v. Berkeley</i> , 213 S.E.2d 571 (N.C. Ct. App. 1975).....	19
<i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	8, 25
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	18
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	2
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	2
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	22
<i>Salgo v. Leland Stanford Junior University Board of Trustees</i> , 317 P.2d 170 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1957).....	19
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	2
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	2
<i>Stuart v. Loomis</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ----, Civ. No. 11-804, 2014 WL 186310 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 17, 2014).....	8, 10, 11, 19, 23
<i>Whitlock v. Duke University</i> , 637 F. Supp. 1463 (M.D.N.C. 1986).....	7

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§ 90-21.13	9
§ 90-21.81	17
§ 90-21.85	6, 10, 20, 23
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, Code of Professional Ethics (July 2011)	17, 21, 23, 25
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, Committee on Ethics, <i>Committee Opinion No. 439</i> (2009, reaffirmed 2012)	<i>passim</i>
American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Statement of Policy (2009)	22
American Medical Association, Code of Medical Ethics, <i>Opinion 8.08 - Informed Consent</i>	5, 7, 8, 13
American Medical Association, Code of Medical Ethics, <i>Opinion 8.082 - Withholding Information from Patients</i>	16, 19, 22
American Medical Association, Code of Medical Ethics, <i>Opinion 10.01 - Fundamental Elements of the Patient-Physician Relationship</i>	21, 25
American Medical Association, Code of Medical Ethics, <i>Opinion 10.015 - The Patient-Physician Relationship</i>	23
Kapp, Marshall B., <i>Abortion and Informed Consent Requirements</i> , 144 Am. J. Obstet. & Gynecol. 1 (1982).....	14
Laurie, Graeme, <i>Recognizing the Right Not to Know: Conceptual, Professional, and Legal Implications</i> , 42 J. L. Med. Ethics 1 (2014).....	5
Lazzarini, Zita, <i>South Dakota's Abortion Script—Threatening the Physician-Patient Relationship</i> , 359 N. Engl. J. Med. 2189 (2008).....	26
Minkoff, Howard & Jeffrey Ecker, <i>When Legislators Play Doctor: The Ethics of Mandatory Preabortion Ultrasound Examinations</i> , 120 Obstetrics & Gynecology 647 (2012).....	12, 13, 14, 21, 25

Minkoff, Howard & Mary Faith Marshall, <i>Government-Scripted Consent: When Medical Ethics and Law Collide</i> , Hastings Center Report 39, No. 5 (2009)	5, 6, 7, 8
Raymond, Elizabeth G. & David A. Grimes, <i>The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States</i> , 119 Obstetrics & Gynecology 215 (2012).....	23
Woodcock, Scott, <i>Abortion Counseling and the Informed Consent Dilemma</i> , 25 Bioethics 495 (2011).....	8, 12, 14, 18
